

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/1/2017 2:57 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Case No: 95100-4

Court of Appeal Cause No. 47641-0-II

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

OLYMPIC STEWARDSHIP FOUNDATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL AND LAND USE
HEARINGS OFFICE, et al.,

Respondents.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONS FOR REVIEW**

BRIAN T. HODGES WSBA #31976
ETHAN W. BLEVINS WSBA #48219
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 Northeast 33rd Place, Suite 210
Bellevue Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS BRIEF 1

INTRODUCTION 1

REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED..... 2

 I. THE LOWER COURTS’ INTERPRETATION OF SMA POLICY
 CONFLICTS WITH STATUTORY LANGUAGE AND
 DECISIONS OF THIS COURT 2

 A. The Legislature Enacted the SMA as a Compromise Between
 Environmental and Private Property Interests 2

 B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Frustrates the Purpose of the
 SMA and Undermines the Guidelines 5

 C. There Is Significant Confusion In the Lower Courts Regarding
 the SMA’s Statement of Policy..... 7

 II. AN SMP MUST COMPLY WITH THE DOCTRINE OF
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374, 114 S. Ct. 2309, 129 L. Ed. 2d 304 (1994)	1, 9, 10
<i>Futurewise v. W. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 242, 189 P.3d 161 (2008)	3
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 2586, 186 L. Ed. 2d 697 (2013)	10
<i>Lund v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 93 Wn. App. 329, 969 P.2d 1072 (1998).....	8
<i>Nisqually Delta Ass’n v. City of DuPont</i> , 103 Wn.2d 720, 696 P.2d 1222 (1985)	3
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825, 107 S. Ct. 3141, 97 L. Ed. 2d 677 (1987)	1, 10
<i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> , 109 Wn.2d 621, 747 P.2d 1062 (1987)	4, 9
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393, 43 S. Ct. 158, 67 L. Ed. 322 (1922)	9
<i>Samson v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 149 Wn. App. 33, 202 P.3d 334 (2009)	8
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. W. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 415, 166 P.3d 1198 (2007).....	6

State Statutes

RCW 90.58.020	2
---------------------	---

State Regulations

WAC 173-26-186.....	4
WAC 173-26-186(8)(b)(i)	4
WAC 173-26-201(2)(a)	6
WAC 173-26-201(2)(c)	4
WAC 173-26-201(3)(d)	5
WAC 173-26-201(3)(d)(i)(E)	5

Other Authorities

Barron, James C., *Shoreline Management – What are the Choices?* Wash. State Univ., Ext. Mimeograph 3524 (Dec. 1971)..... 4
Bish, R.L., *Governing Puget Sound* (Puget Sound Books 1982) 3
Crooks, Geoffrey, *The Washington Shoreline Management Act of 1971*, 49 Wash. L. Rev. 423 (1974) 3
Fawell, Stacey E., *Implementing No Net Loss for Washington State Shoreline Management*, (University of Wash. School of Maritime Affairs, 2004) 6
